

No. 08-769

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT J. STEVENS, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
NORTHWEST ANIMAL RIGHTS NETWORK  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES H. JONES, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

ABIGAIL W. S. CROMWELL

*Attorney*

JENNIFER KAPLAN

*Attorney*

NORTHWEST ANIMAL RIGHTS NETWORK

*10015 Lake City Way*

*Box #127*

*Seattle, WA 98125*

*(206) 250-7301*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. RELIEF REQUESTED .....	1
II. THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Under the <i>Ferber</i> analysis, the material proscribed by 18 U.S.C. § 48 falls outside the protections of the First Amendment and is therefore subject to regulation.....	2
1. <u>The First <i>Ferber</i> Factor</u> : The government has a compelling interest in regulating and prohibiting wanton acts of animal cruelty....	5
a. Animal Cruelty Causes a Direct Injury to its Victims .....	7
b. Animal Cruelty Causes a Negative Impact on Society .....	8
c. The Experience in Washington: Pasado the Donkey.....	11
d. The Federal Government has a specific compelling interest in preventing animal cruelty.....	13

2. <u>The Second and Third <i>Ferber</i> Factors:</u> Intrinsic Relationship of the Depictions to the Abuse and Economic Motive.....	16
3. <u>The Fourth <i>Ferber</i> Factor:</u> The value of the depictions of animal cruelty proscribed by 18 U.S.C. § 48 is <i>de minimis</i> .....	16
4. <u>The Fifth <i>Ferber</i> Factor:</u> Finding depictions of animal cruelty unprotected is consistent with this Court’s previous decisions.....	22
B. 18 U.S.C. § 48 has an appropriately defined scienter requirement .....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX .....	1-a-3-a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases:**

<i>All States Humane Game Fowl Org., Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60760 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2008) .....	22
<i>Anderton v. State</i> , 390 So.2d 1083 (Ala.Cr.App. 1980) .....	22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund Boston, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F.Supp. 278 (D. Mass.1986) .....	20
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> , 160 Cal.App.4th 136 (Cal.App. 5 Dist.,2008).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	3
<i>Com. of Pennsylvania v. Barnes</i> , 629 A.2d 123 (Pa.Super. 1993).....	19
<i>Haines v. State</i> , 82 Ga.App 129 (1950) .....	22
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 349 (Cal.App. 1 Dist.,2007) .....	21
<i>New Jersey Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i>	

<i>v. New Jersey Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 955 A.2d 886 (N.J. 2008) .....	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>People v. Brush</i> , 2009 WL 1056518 (Cal.App. 5 Dist.,2009) .....	22
<i>Regalado v. United States</i> , 572 A.2d 416 (D.C.App.1990) .....	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	6
<i>Shiver v State</i> , 327 So.2d 251 (Fla.App. 1976).....	22
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	6
<i>State v. Coulter</i> , 2009 WL 765460 (Ohio App. 5 Dist.,2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	5, 22
<i>Vawser v. Updegrove</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41012 (D. Neb. May 14, 2009) .....	22
<i>Ware v. State</i> , 949 So.2d 169, 174-175 (Ala.Cr. App.2006).....	22

**Constitution and Statutes:**

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3. .... 13

**Federal Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq.*..... 13

7 U.S.C. § 2131, *et seq.* ..... 7, 13

16 U.S.C. §1531 *et seq.*..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 48..... *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 80502..... 13

**State Statutes**

Massachusetts Body of Liberties of 1641 § 92..... 7

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 5511(c)(3) ..... 17

510 ILCS 70/3.03 ..... 17

RCW 16.52.205 ..... 12

RCW 16.52.207 ..... 12

**Miscellaneous:**

145 CONG. REC. H10267-01 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1999)  
..... 15

145 Cong. Rec. S15220-03, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) (statement of Sen. Smith).....	14
Daniel M. Warner, <i>Environmental Endgame: Destruction for Amusement and a Sustainable Civilization</i> , 1 S.C. ENVTL. L. J. 1, 49, n. 150 (2000) .....	9
Frank R. Ascione et al., <i>The Abuse of Animals and Domestic Violence: A National Survey of Shelters for Women Who Are Battered</i> , 5 SOCIETY AND ANIMALS 205, 213 (1997).....	10
H.R. REP. No. 397, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1999) (1999 House Report).....	8
Kay Kusumoto, <i>Calls About Donkey Flood Prosecutor’s Office</i> , Seattle Times, April 24, 1992, at C1.....	11
Kay Kusumoto, <i>Donkey’s Death Blamed On Vandals</i> , Seattle Times, April 17, 1992, at A1 .....	11
Kay Kusumoto, <i>Pasado’s Cruel Death Raises Fear— Police Say ‘Blatant Torture’ Of Donkey Was Planned</i> , Seattle Times, April 18, 1992, at A1 .....	11
Randall Lockwood & Guy R. Hodge, <i>The Tangled Web of Animal Abuse, in Cruelty to Animals and Interpersonal Violence</i> 78, 82 (Randall Lockwood & Frank R. Ascione eds., 1998) ..	10
S.Rep.No. 95-438, p. 5 (1977), U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 1978, p. 42.....	7

Schoettle, <i>Child Exploitation: A Study of Child Pornography</i> , 19 <i>J.Am.Acad.Child Psychiatry</i> 289, 296 (1980) .....	7
Shannon Johnston, <i>Lawmakers Crack Down On Cruelty To Animals</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , February 16, 1994, at B1 .....	12
Stephan K. Otto, <i>State Animal Protection Laws—The Next Generation</i> , 11 <i>ANIMAL L.</i> 131, 149, 2005.....	10
Steven Clutter, <i>One Year After Pasado: Animal Cruelty Laws Unchanged</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , April 13, 1993 at C1 .....	12
The Associated Press, <i>Iowa: Firing and Lawsuit in Pig Abuse</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , October 24, 2008 .....	18
